Clty Of Da”aS Coun1c€)|0ghhe/1lr?1rti)lfrss,tgr?tFloor

Dallas, Texas 75201

Legislation Text

File #: 22-1553, Version: 1

STRATEGIC PRIORITY:  Transportation & Infrastructure

AGENDA DATE: September 14, 2022
COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 3,6

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities Department
EXECUTIVE: Kimberly Bizor Tolbert
SUBJECT

Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional services contract with HDR
Engineering, Inc. to provide additional engineering services associated with the delivery of raw water
from the Integrated Pipeline delivery point near Joe Pool Lake to the Bachman Water Treatment
Plant - Not to exceed $1,208,737.00, from $2,695,000.00 to $3,903,737.00 - Financing: Water
Construction Fund ($1,000,000.00) and Water Capital Improvement G Fund ($208,737.00)

BACKGROUND

Since 2007, the City of Dallas and the Tarrant Regional Water District (TRWD) have partnered on the
development and construction of an integrated raw water transmission pipeline system that is
required to meet future water needs in North Texas. The Integrated Pipeline (IPL) Project will bring
water from Lake Palestine, Richland-Chambers Reservoir, and Cedar Creek Reservoir to Dallas and
TRWD in a more reliable and cost-efficient manner. The approximately 150-mile long raw water
transmission pipeline from Lake Palestine to Lake Benbrook ranges in diameter from 84-inch to 120-
inches and will convey raw water with a planned peak capacity of 347 million gallons per day (MGD).
Dallas’ portion of the shared pipeline capacity is a planned 150 MGD. Included within the IPL Project
is a delivery point near Joe Pool Lake constructed for Dallas’ use.

On September 26, 2018, City Council authorized a professional services contract with HDR
Engineering, Inc. to evaluate alignment alternatives and conveyance methods to deliver 150 MGD to
the Bachman Water Treatment Plant. A preferred alternative and associated alignment were
recommended and accepted by Dallas Water Utilities for further development. This alternative utilizes
Joe Pool Lake for eight miles of open channel flow and another 21 miles of gravity pipeline flow from
the northeast end of Joe Pool Lake to the Bachman Water Treatment Plant. HDR Engineering, Inc.
has completed a Preliminary Design Report for the selected alternative that includes key elements,
design criteria, and an implementation plan.

City of Dallas Page 1 of 3 Printed on 3/4/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 22-1553, Version: 1

This action will authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional services contract with
HDR Engineering, Inc. to advance the recommended alternative for delivery of IPL water to Bachman
Treatment Plant. Engineering services to be performed under this supplemental agreement include
field reconnaissance to identify any new development or conflicts with the siting of recommended
facilities and the pipeline alignment corridor, initiation of water rights permitting to discharge and
withdraw water from Joe Pool Lake, field and research work to evaluate risks related to potential
environmental, cultural, and archeological sites, topographic survey of the pipeline corridor, and initial
Real Estate services that include tracking of 122 parcels and the preparation of field notes and legal
descriptions to acquire up to 20 parcels identified as critical for early acquisition.

Following completion of the efforts included in this supplemental agreement, engineering services will
be completed by future supplemental agreement or separate contract to advance the project to 30
percent design and begin property acquisition services. The IPL project with TRWD is on track to
connect Lake Palestine by 2027 and the delivery of water from the IPL drop off point to Bachman
Water Treatment Plant will be the last step to add this water source to the DWU system. Right-of-way
acquisition is planned to begin in 2024 with construction starting as early as 2026 and being
completed based on the timing of future demands.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Begin Services September 2022
Complete Services September 2023

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On September 26, 2018, City Council authorized a professional services contract with HDR
Engineering, Inc. to provide engineering services for an alignment study and preliminary design
report associated with the delivery of raw water from the Integrated Pipeline delivery point near Joe
Pool Lake to the Bachman Water Treatment Plant by Resolution No. 18-1404.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund FY 2022 FY 2023 Future Years
Water Construction Fund $1,000,000.00 [$0.00 $0.00
\Water Capital Improvement G Fund [$ 208,737.00 [$0.00 $0.00
Total $1,208,737.00 [$0.00 $0.00
Evaluation/Study $2,695,000.00
Supplemental Agreement No. 1 (this action) $1,208,737.00
Project Total $3,903,737.00
Council District Amount

3 $ 604,368.50

6 $ 604,368.50

Total $1,208,737.00

City of Dallas Page 2 of 3 Printed on 3/4/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 22-1553, Version: 1

M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City’s Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on September 23,
2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as

follows:

Contract Procurement M/ WBE [M/WBE M/WBE |MWBE Overall
Amount Category Goal Subcontracting |Overall %|Participation $
%
$1,208,737.00 [|Architecture & [25.66%* [32.60% 32.60% [$394,000.00
Engineering

e “This item reflects previous Business Inclusion and Development Policy M/WBE goal.
e This contract exceeds the M/WBE goal.

e Supplemental Agreement No. 1 - 25.95% Overall M/WBE Participation

e HDR Engineering, Inc - Local; Workforce - 27.10% Local

OWNER

HDR Engineering, Inc.

Eric Keen, Chief Executive Officer
MAP

Attached

City of Dallas Page 3 of 3 Printed on 3/4/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

